GAAP net margin and non-GAAP profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, have been presented in this

announcement. These unaudited non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in addition to, not as a

substitute for, measures of the Company’s financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these

non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with useful

supplementary information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash

items and certain impact of acquisitions. The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Company’s non-GAAP

financial measures for the years ended 31 December 2011 and 2010, the fourth quarter of 2011 and 2010, and the

third quarter of 2011 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Year ended 31 December 2011

Adjustments

Put options

Gain on Amortisation granted to

Share-based deemed of intangible employees of Impairment

As reported compensation disposal (a) assets (b) investees (c) provision (d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Operating profit 12,253,550 732,691 (708,486) 607,851 82,080 243,000 13,210,686

Profit for the period 10,224,831 732,691 (708,486) 431,434 82,080 243,000 11,005,550

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 10,203,083 724,266 (708,486) 402,596 75,749 243,000 10,940,208

Operating margin 43.0% 46.4%

Net margin 35.9% 38.6%

Tencent Holdings Limited Annual Report 201124

Year ended 31 December 2010

Adjustments

Put options

Gain on Amortisation granted to

Share-based deemed of intangible employees of Impairment

As reported compensation disposal (a) assets (b) investees (c) provision (d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Operating profit 9,838,213 495,772 – 41,640 – – 10,375,625

Profit for the period 8,115,209 495,772 – 35,015 – – 8,645,996

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 8,053,625 495,772 – 32,738 – – 8,582,135

Operating margin 50.1% 52.8%

Net margin 41.3% 44.0%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2011

Adjustments

Put options

Gain on Amortisation granted to

Share-based deemed of intangible employees of Impairment

As reported compensation disposal (a) assets (b) investees (c) provision (d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Operating profit 3,091,569 220,118 (249,449) 185,194 24,249 243,000 3,514,681

Profit for the period 2,551,203 220,118 (249,449) 140,554 24,249 243,000 2,929,675

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 2,537,026 216,959 (249,449) 129,753 22,299 243,000 2,899,588

Operating margin 39.0% 44.4%

Net margin 32.2% 37.0%

25Tencent Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2011

Adjustments

Put options

Gain on Amortisation granted to

Share-based deemed of intangible employees of Impairment

As reported compensation disposal (a) assets (b) investees (c) provision (d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Operating profit 2,991,579 178,121 – 184,212 24,294 – 3,378,206

Profit for the period 2,446,148 178,121 – 131,211 24,294 – 2,779,774

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 2,446,437 176,934 – 123,375 22,397 – 2,769,143

Operating margin 39.9% 45.1%

Net margin 32.6% 37.1%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2010

Adjustments

Put options

Gain on Amortisation granted to

Share-based deemed of intangible employees of Impairment

As reported compensation disposal (a) assets (b) investees (c) provision (d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, except percentages)

Operating profit 2,652,502 144,159 – 13,167 – – 2,809,828

Profit for the period 2,213,282 144,159 – 11,726 – – 2,369,167

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 2,200,818 144,159 – 11,647 – – 2,356,624

Operating margin 48.0% 50.9%

Net margin 40.1% 42.9%

Note:

(a) Gain on deemed disposal of previously held interest in associates

(b) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(c) Put options granted to employees of investees on their shares and shares to be issued under investees’ share-based incentive

plans which can be acquired by the Group

(d) Impairment provision for investment in associates, investment in jointly controlled entities and available-for-sale financial assets

Tencent Holdings Limited Annual Report 201126

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES